NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Dear Interested Citizen:

This Fact Sheet is to inform you about the ongoing activities at the Davis Howland site. If you have any questions or would like more information, please do not hesitate to contact:

Mr. David J. Chiusano NYSDEC Project Manager 625 Broadway, 12th Floor Albany, N.Y. 12233-7013 (518) 402-9813

or

Lisa Silvestri Citizen Participation Specialist NYSDEC - Region 8 Avon 6274 East Avon-Lima Road Avon, NY 14414-9519 (585) 226-5326

For site related health questions, please contact the following New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) representative:

Mr. Joseph Crua Public Health Specialist NYSDOH Flanigan Square, 547 River Street Troy, NY 12180 (518) 402-7860 or (800) 458-1158, ext. 27860

FACT SHEET

DAVIS HOWLAND OIL CORPORATION

Update of Cleanup Activities at the Davis Howland Oil Corporation Site 200 Anderson Avenue, Rochester, NY

JUNE 2003

Introduction:

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) want to update you on the cleanup at the Davis Howland Oil Corporation (Davis Howland) inactive hazardous waste disposal site. The NYSDEC is cleaning up this site as part of its State Superfund Program to investigate and remediate inactive hazardous waste disposal sites throughout New York State. The State implemented the cleanup plan using money from the 1986 Environmental Quality Bond Act.

The Davis Howland Site (site) is located at 200 Anderson Avenue in the City of Rochester (see map below). The cleanup was necessary to address groundwater and soils beneath the site that has been contaminated with chemicals known as volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs). VOCs are chemicals that can evaporate easily and contain carbon, such as ingredients in paint thinners and some solvents. SVOCs are less volatile than VOCs, and include some of the chemicals found in petroleum fuels, coal products, and tar. The highest contaminant concentrations in soil and groundwater are in the immediate vicinity of the building. Although residents in the area are served with municipal water, cleanup is proceeding to prevent the potential exposure to chemicals in the soil and groundwater.



Davis Howland Site Location Map 200 Anderson Avenue, City of Rochester, County of Monroe

Operation and Maintenance:

As part of current activities at the site, NYSDEC representatives are operating and maintaining a combined groundwater and soil treatment system that collects and treats contaminated groundwater and soil vapors (air trapped in soil and rock fractures) below the former spill area. The treatment system consists of 47 air injection points (to inject clean air into the ground), 6 soil vapor extraction points (to collect/remove contaminated air from underground), 3 groundwater extraction wells (to collect/remove contaminated groundwater), and 2 bedrock groundwater trench recovery wells (to collect/remove contaminated groundwater).

Construction of the treatment system began in May 2001 and was completed in August 2002. It became operational in August 2002 and was monitored and maintained through February 2003 by a remedial construction contractor, the Tyree Organization (Tyree), under NYSDEC supervision. During this time, the treatment system was determined to be satisfactorily removing contamination from the groundwater and soil. In April 2003, the construction contract between the NYSDEC and Tyree was determined to be substantially complete, and the treatment system was temporarily shut down. NYSDEC then contracted the engineering services of Ecology & Environment Engineers (E&E) from Buffalo to restart and operate the treatment system. E&E subsequently subcontracted Niagara Environmental Dynamics, Inc. (NEDI), to restart the treatment system in May 2003 and perform future operation, monitoring, and maintenance responsibilities. Currently, treated water is being sampled, monitored and discharged under permit to the existing Monroe County Department of Environmental Services sewer line along Anderson Avenue. Treated air is being sampled, monitored and discharged in accordance with NYS guidelines. Operation, monitoring, and maintenance will be performed on the system until such time it is determined that continued operation would not result in further significant groundwater and soil contaminant removal.

What Happens Next:

E&E and NEDI are currently under contract to operate and maintain the treatment system until April 2004. Groundwater contaminant levels will continue to be monitored and reported to the NYSDEC and NYSDOH during that time frame. Groundwater samples will be collected periodically to determine contaminant level trends, which are anticipated to decrease over time. Once all of the data have been collected and reviewed, the NYSDEC will evaluate the feasibility to continue operating the treatment system.

For More Information:

The Rochester Public Library (Rundell Branch) has been designated as the local document repository in order to provide you with access to project information. Documents regarding past site investigations, construction, and O&M activities at the Davis Howland site are available for review at:

Rochester Public Library	and at:	NYSDEC's Region 8 Avon Office
Rundell Branch		6274 East Avon-Lima Road
115 South Avenue		Avon, NY 14414
Rochester, NY 14604-1896		Hours: Monday - Friday 8:30am - 4:45pm
Hours: Monday 9am-9pm		For an appointment, contact Lisa Silvestri at
Tuesday & Wednesday 9am-6pm		(585) 226-5326.
Thursday 9am-9pm		
Friday 9am-6pm		
(585) 428-7300		

The NYSDEC and the NYSDOH will keep you informed throughout the remedial program. Your understanding and involvement in this project will help to ensure an effective remedial program. You are encouraged to contact the people listed on the front of this fact sheet at any time with questions, comments or concerns. Because our mailing list includes property owners of businesses and apartments, we encourage you and the building owners to share this fact sheet with your neighbors and tenants, and/or post this fact sheet in a prominent area of your building for tenants, employees, or visitors to view.